

No. 22-115

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHEAL W. BUCKNER, AS TRUSTEE OF
THE UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA
1992 BENEFIT PLAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES PIPE & FOUNDRY CO., ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

AIMEE W. BROWN

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

MICHAEL SHIH

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Interest of the United States..... 1
Statement 1
Discussion:
A. Further review of the dischargeability of
petitioners' equitable claim against respondents is
unwarranted 10
B. Further review of whether petitioners' monetary
and equitable claims arose prior to confirmation is
unwarranted 16
Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. Continental Airlines (In re
Continental Airlines), 125 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1114 (1998) 15
Apex Oil Co. v. United States, 562 U.S. 827 (2010)..... 15
Eastern Enters. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998) 2
Epstein v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of
the Estate of Piper Aircraft Corp. (In re Piper Air-
craft, Corp.), 58 F.3d 1573 (11th Cir. 1995) 16
Ford, In re, 967 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 18
Goldman v. Esso Virgin Islands, Inc., (In re Duplan
Corp.), 212 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) 21
Grogan v. Garner, 498 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 1
Johnson v. Home State Bank, 501 U.S. 78 (1991)..... 15
Kennedy v. Medicap Pharms., Inc.,
267 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2001) 15
LTV Steel Co. v. Shalala (In re Chateaugay Corp.),
53 F.3d 478 (2d. Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 913
(1995) 19-21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	8, 10-12
<i>Penn Allegh Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 183 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Rederford v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Siegel v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 143 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Standard Carpetland USA, Inc. (In re Udell)</i> , 18 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15
<i>United Mine Workers of America 1992 Benefits Plan v. Rushton (In re Sunnyside Coal Co.)</i> , 146 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United Mine Works of America Combined Benefit Fund v. Toffel (In re Walter Energy, Inc.)</i> , 911 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2763 (2019)	5
<i>United States v. Whizco, Inc.</i> , 841 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1988).....	15

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

Ch. 1, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 101(5)	2
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(A).....	7
11 U.S.C. 101(5)(B).....	8, 10-12, 15, 17
11 U.S.C. 101(12)	2

Ch. 5, 11 U.S.C. 501 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(B)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(1).....	20

Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 *et seq.*:

11 U.S.C. 727.....	1
--------------------	---

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4, 20
11 U.S.C. 1114	5, 15, 21
11 U.S.C. 1114(a)	18
Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefit Act of 1992,	
26 U.S.C. 9701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(1).....	2
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(2).....	3
26 U.S.C. 9701(c)(7).....	3
26 U.S.C. 9703(f).....	3
26 U.S.C. 9704(a)	3
26 U.S.C. 9706(a)	3
26 U.S.C. 9707(a)	3
26 U.S.C. 9711(a)	3, 13
26 U.S.C. 9711(b)	3, 13
26 U.S.C. 9711(c)	3, 13
26 U.S.C. 9711(c)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. 9711(c)(2).....	14
26 U.S.C. 9711(c)(3)(A)(ii).....	14
26 U.S.C. 9711(c)(3)(A)(iii).....	14
26 U.S.C. 9712(b)(2)(B).....	3, 13
26 U.S.C. 9712(d)(1)	4, 13
26 U.S.C. 9712(d)(4)	3
Miscellaneous:	
124 Cong. Rec. 32,393 (1978)	11
